

**SECTION II-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NOS. 2430-2431 OF
2013
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 6079-6080 AND 6081-6082 OF
2013**

(Applications for permission to compound under Section 320(2) of
the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 and exemption from filing
official translation)

ASHOK MISHRA ETC.	VERSUS	...PETITIONERS
STATE OF M.P.		...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26th April, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Learned counsel for the petitioners has cited the decision of this Court in Naresh Kumar Vs. State of Haryana (2012) 9 SCC 330 and contended that even after the High Court has decided the Revision holding the petitioners guilty of the offence under Section 324, IPC, the offence can still be compoundable at the stage of Special Leave Petition under Article 136 of the Constitution.

Issue notice. This question will be decided after notice."

Accordingly, notice was issued to common sole respondent-State in each SLP. A copy of notice was also endorsed to the Standing Counsel for the State of M.P. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from the sole respondent- State but no one has filed vakalatnama/ appearance on its behalf.

Service is complete by way of A.D. Card received back.

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Court of Registrar on 14th August, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

"The office report indicates that service of notice is complete on the sole respondent, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court on its own turn."

The matter above-mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 11th day of September, 2015.

Copy to:
Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, Advocate
Mr. Sudhir Naagar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C3/pa

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR